THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS A ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY

DEPT: Public Works	MAN ACTION AGENDA SUMMA	BOARD AGENDA #*C-4
Urgent	Routine	AGENDA DATE April 8, 2014
CEO Concurs with Reco	to another than the second	4/5 Vote Required YES NO
JBJECT:		
Approval to Adopt a Res	olution Certifying the Stanislaus Co	ounty Maintained Road System Mileage
TAFF RECOMMENDATIONS	S:	
Adopt a resolution certing 1,512.78 miles as of Dec		ounty's maintained mileage road system to b

(HUTA) funds. HUTA fur	nds are allocated proportionally to a	e distribution of Highway Users Tax Accour agencies based upon the jurisdiction's reporte TA funds are used for the general maintenanc
DARD ACTION AS FOLLOW	 S:	
		No. 2014-160
		onded by Supervisor O'Brien
Augas Suponvisors: O'Brien	Chiesa Withrow Monteith, and Chairn	nan De Martini
Noes: Supervisors:	None	
Excused or Absent: Superv Abstaining: Supervisor:	None	
1) X Approved as re		
2) Denied		
3) Approved as an	nended	
4)Other:		

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

DARO TALL MAN Clork

File No.

ATTEST:

Approval to Adopt a Resolution Certifying the Stanislaus County Maintained Road System Mileage

DISCUSSION:

Section 2121 of the California Streets and Highways (S&H) Code provides that the County shall submit to the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) an inventory of its maintained mileage each year. This inventory includes all additions and exclusions of its mileage of maintained county roads for the previous year. The previous maintained mileage report was adopted by the Board of Supervisors on May 07, 2013.

The main objective of this activity is to supply the necessary information for distribution of HUTA funds in accordance with Section 2104 of the S&H Code.

The total maintained mileage as of December 31, 2013 is 1,512.78 miles. This is a net decrease of 0.16 miles from the previously reported mileage of 1,512.94 miles as of December 31, 2012. This net decrease is summarized in Exhibit A.

POLICY ISSUES:

Approval of the maintained mileage is an integral part of Public Works' funding for road maintenance and repair through HUTA fund allocation and supports the Board's priority of A Well Planned Infrastructure System.

STAFFING IMPACT:

There are no staffing impacts associated with this item.

CONTACT PERSON:

Matt Machado, Public Works Director. Telephone: (209) 525-4130.

AM:djd

L:\Traffic\2014\MAINTAINED MILEAGE\Board Item\BOS Item_Res Maintained mileage.pdf

Page 1 of 1

EXHIBIT A: SUMMARY OF MAINTAINED ROAD MILEAGE AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2013

		Classification					
ROAD NAME		LOCAL	MC	MJC/COL	MA	OPA	TOTAL
2012 TOTALS		941.56	107.94	422.44	32.35	8.65	1512.94
Changes	Gallo Park Way	-0.07					
	Hermosa Avenue	-0.06					
	Santa Ana Avenue	-0.11					
	N. El Roya Avenue	0.08					
	2013 TOTAL CHANGES	-0.16	0	0	0	0	0
	2013 FINAL TOTALS	941.40	107.94	422.44	32.35	8.65	1512.78

December 31, 2013	Total	
FHWA Classification		Miles
1 Interstate		0.00
2 Other Freeway or Expressway		0.00
3 Other Principal Arterial (OPA)		8.65
4 Minor Arterial (MA)		32.35
5 Major Collector (MJC)		422.44
6 Minor Collector (MC)		107.94
7 Local (L)		941.40
	Total	1512.78

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS STATE OF CALIFORNIA

2014 160

File No.

Date: April 8, 2014		2014-100
On motion of SupervisorV	Vithrow	Seconded by Supervisor O'Brien
and approved by the following		
Ayes: Supervisors: O'Brien, 0	Chiesa, Withrow, Mo	onteith, and Chairman De Martini
Noes: Supervisors:	None	
Excused or Absent: Supervisor	s: None	
Abstaining: Supervisor:	None	
		Item # *C-4

THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED:

A RESOLUTION CERTIFYING THE MILEAGE IN STANISLAUS COUNTY'S MAINTAINED ROAD SYSTEM TO BE 1,512.78 MILES AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2013

Whereas, Section 2121 of the California Streets and Highway Code provides that each year counties shall submit to the California Department of Transportation the additions to and deletions from their total mileage of maintained county roads; and

Whereas, the California Department of Transportation certified to the State Controller that the total mileage of maintained County roads in the Stanislaus County, as of December 31, 2012, was 1,512.94 miles; and

Whereas, the Director of Public Works has reported that as of December 31, 2013, there was a net decrease of 0.16 miles to the total mileage of maintained County roads during 2013; and

Whereas, the Director of Public Works has also reported that as of December 31, 2013, the total mileage of maintained County roads is 1,512.78 miles.

Now, therefore, it is hereby determined and ordered based on the information provided by the Director of Public Works, that this Board certifies the County maintained mileage attached hereto and made a part hereof, that the mileage of County maintained roads as of December 31, 2013 is certified to be 1,512.78 miles.

ATTEST: CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk
Stanislaus County Board of Supervisors,
State of California

Mistai Ferraro